Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

November 2014 Sportsmans Bowl Tournament Wrap-up

Casey Schoonmaker of Albany defeated Billy McGaffin of Amsterdam 220 - 204 to win the
Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Sportmans Bowl on Saturday,
November 8th.

The stepladder finals began with the third-seeded McGaffin striking in the sixth through tenth
frames to erase a 25-pin deficit and defeat fourth-seeded Hunter Kempton of Buzzard’s Bay,
Massachusetts 226 - 214. Kempton won a $75 scholarship for finishing fourth. McGaffin then
defeated second-seeded Jonathan Bowman of Peru 227 - 141. Bowman earned a $100
scholarship for finishing third.

McGaffin began the championship match with three strikes in the first four frames to take a
quick 23-pin lead. Schoonmaker responded with six consecutive strikes in the fourth through
ninth frames to surge to his fourth career CDYST title - third consecutive at Sportsmans Bowl
- and a $275 scholarship. McGaffin won a $150 scholarship for finishing second.

Competing in an extended six-game qualifying round on the WTBA Tokyo lane condition,
Haley Groat of Mechanicville led following Game 1. Schoonmaker took the lead after Game 2
and stretched it out to 106 pins heading into the semifinals. He won two of his three semifinal
matches to retain the lead and earn the top seed heading into the finals. Bowman entered
the semifinals in third place and also won two matches - including a 278 in his final match - to
earn the second seed. McGaffin rolled a 247 in his final match for a second consecutive
victory to vault from ninth place into third. Dominick Favata of Niskayuna and Hunter Kempton
of Buzzard’s Bay, Massachusetts began the semifinals in eighth and 14th places, respectively.
Each bowler won all three of their matches to finish tied for fourth. Kempton then defeated
Favata 36 - 28 in a two-frame roll-off to qualify for the finals as the fourth seed.

A total of 51 bowlers (35 boys and 16 girls) competed in the third tournament of the season.
The remaining scholarship winners in the Boys Division were as follows: Dominick Favata ($50)
in fifth place; Zeph Kozakiewicz of Albany ($40) in sixth; and Jeh’ron Cherry of Albany ($35) in
seventh. The scholarship winners in the Girls Division were Amanda Chrzanowski of
Schenectady ($150) in first place (13th overall); Morgan Ruggeri of Johnstown ($90) in second
(14th overall); Julia Favata of Niskayuna ($60) in third (15th overall), and Mariah Williams of
Bloomington ($35) in fourth (17th overall). Our talented youth bowlers earned $1,170 in
scholarships, bringing the season total to $3,455. Thomas Mains of Port Ewen, McGaffin,
Dominick Favata, Chrzanowski, Williams, and Ruggeri each earned an entry into the 2015
USBC Junior Gold Championships to be held in Chicago, lllinois.

Our next tournament will begin at 1:00 pm on Saturday, November 22nd at Hometown Lanes in
Mechanicville. For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at
www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at
CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-982-0035. The CDYST can also be found on Facebook.

373 Kenmore Ave, Schenectady, NY 12306 E-Mail: CDYSTinfo@aol.com
Telephone: (518) 982-0035 URL: www.cdystbowling.com



Qualifying Round

Position

—_

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
44
46
47
48
49
50
51

Name

Casey Schoonmaker

Jeh'ron Cherry
Jonathan Bowman
Zeph Kozakiewicz

Thomas Mains
Christopher Hanson

Billy McGaffin

Dominick Favata

Amanda Chrzanowski

Mariah Williams
Christopher Radliff
Morgan Ruggeri
Brandon Wolf
Hunter Kempton
Anthony Ranere
Julia Favata
Peter Konrad
Chris DeNovio
Kewvin Benedetto
Kasey Kosier
Amanda LaBelle
Brendan McGillin
Miranda Hartmann
Haley Groat
Christian Baitinger
Jahlil Young
Jordan Byrnes
Josh McCart
Richard Taylor
Avery McKay
Britaney Myers
Kobey Boyer
Caitlyn Winters
Kenny Livengood
Jay Hadcock
Rebecca LaBelle
Christian Chiarito
Logan Brandt
Tyler Winters
Justin Bink
Megan Lambert
Alex Alesio
Kyle Thomas
Zach Nolan
Brennon Belding
Jessica Shufelt
Brandon Little
Heather Aiken
Brandon Indovina
Jennifer Sargood
Garrett Wolf

City
Albany
Albany

Peru
Albany

Port Ewen
Ballston Lake
Amsterdam
Niskayuna
Schenectady
Bloomington
Schenectady
Johnstown
Schenectady
Buzzards Bay, MA
Ballston Spa
Niskayuna
Schenectady
Schenectady
Albany
East Greenbush
Pattersonville
Amsterdam
Earlton
Mechanicville
Greenfield Center
Albany
Kinderhook
Hoosick Falls
Gloversville
Loudonville
Mechanicville
Hudson Falls
Kingston
Ravena
Johnstown
Pattersonville
Schenectady
Johnstown
Kingston
Albany
Queensbury
Schenectady
Schenectady
Ravena
Waterford
Waterviet
Amsterdam
Rensselaer
Albany
Hoosick Falls
Clifton Park

Statistical Summary

Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

Gender
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female

Female
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male

Female

Female
Male

Female

Female
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male

Game 1

190
201
187
179
211
139
182
213
211
201
167
162
176
145
187
162
183
159
170
214
178
157
151
215
133
155
202
172
123
145
166
181
164
164
122
153
127
165
148
177
151
155
167
166
151
140
128
165
116
115
129

Game 2

216
176
166
200
171
161
159
170
164
176
153
182
181
172
217
198
136
130
145
152
168
111
168
157
189
168
132
160
172
173
187
174
112
164
173
141
161
144
126
148
161
146
119
135
129
138

92
110
114
130
133

Game 3

201
179
165
174
182
206
170
172
182
217
156
144
157
177
152
139
149
191
171
170
156
170
116
166
149
182
166
161
169
108
136
164
169
189
156
170
175
135
150
124
108
166
150

9%
189
131
133
150
147
106

94

Game 4

199
185
221
209
173
190
238
172
153
198
169
194
160
162
165
170
199
146
186
179
191
179
161
167
169
125
140
152
163
145
142
143
171
141
124
165
158
135
148
163
175
118
120
171
144
170
180
143
137
177
136

Game 5

234
205
193
200
170
175
156
194
169
148
232
216
211
161
165
183
191
179
184
154
185
189
187
135
160
197
187
158
188
201
178
184
169
135
180
155
165
141
166
154
164
161
147
168
115
146
171
107
133
138
130

Game 6

215
203
214
183
221
226
190
172
210
141
200
171
165
226
145
178
171
222
167
145
127
195
213
143
178
149
139
160
146
184
136

98
158
145
175
138
134
199
171
139
144
140
177
143
151
145
140
154
176
142
134

Qualifying

Total
1255
1149
1146
1145
1128
1097
1095
1093
1089
1081
1077
1069
1050
1043
1031
1030
1029
1027
1023
1014
1005
1001
996
983
978
976
966
963
961
956
945
944
943
938
930
922
920
919
909
905
903
886
880
879
879
870
844
829
823
808
756

Total
+/-
+55
-51

Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist

373 Kenmore Ave, Schenectady, NY 12306
Telephone: (518) 982-0035

E-Mail: CDYSTinfo@aol.com
URL: www.cdystbowling.com



Youth Scholarship Tour

Capital District

Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Bonus
30
30
30
30
30
30

Total
Pinfall
1823
1813
1696
1663
1663
1703
1693
1636
1598
1626
1615
1567
1582
1580
1538
1529
1529
1461

Casey Schoonmaker

Position Name City Gender Carryover Game5 Bonus Game6 Bonus Game7
1 Casey Schoonmaker Albany Male 1255 178 30 176 0 214
2 Jonathan Bowman Peru Male 1146 216 30 173 0 278
3 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam Male 1095 186 0 168 30 247
4 Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA  Male 1043 205 30 224 30 191
4 Dominick Favata Niskayuna Male 1093 210 30 200 30 160
6 Zeph Kozakiewicz Albany Male 1145 158 0 176 0 224
7 Jeh'ron Cherry Albany Male 1149 168 0 199 30 177
8 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake Male 1097 166 0 189 30 184
9 Christopher Radliff Schenectady Male 1077 183 30 151 30 187
10 Thomas Mains Port Ewen Male 1128 182 30 171 30 145
11 Brandon Wolf Schenectady Male 1050 186 0 234 30 145
12 Chris DeNovio Schenectady Male 1027 203 30 180 30 157
13 Amanda Chrzanowski  Schenectady Female 1089 211 30 114 0 168
14 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown Female 1069 164 0 181 0 166
15 Julia Favata Niskayuna Female 1030 175 30 167 0 166
16 Peter Konrad Schenectady Male 1029 162 0 157 0 181
17 Mariah Williams Bloomington Female 1081 175 0 128 0 145
18 Anthony Ranere Ballston Spa Male 1031 152 0 144 0 134
* Hunter Kempton defeated Dominick Favata 36 - 28 in a two-frame rolloff to qualify for the finals.
Stepladder Finals
1 Casey Schoonmake 220
2 Jonathan Bowman 141
3 Billy McGaffin 226 3 Billy McGaffin 204
3 Billy McGaffin 227
4 Hunter Kempton 214
Scholarship Winners
Boys Division Girls Division
Scholarship
Position Name City Prize Position Name
1 Casey Schoonmaker Albany $275 1 Amanda Chrzanowski Schenectady
2 Billy McGaffin Amsterdam $150 2 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown
3 Jonathan Bowman Peru $100 3 Julia Favata Niskayuna
4 Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA $75 4 Mariah Williams Bloomington
5 Dominick Favata Niskayuna $50
6 Zeph Kozakiewicz Albany $40
7 Jeh'ron Cherry Albany $35

Champion

Scholarship
Prize
$150
$90
$60
$35

Total
Plus Bonus
1883
1873
1756
1753
1753
1733
1723
1696
1688
1686
1645
1627
1612
1580
1568
1559
1529
1461

Total

-220
-232
-241
-271
-339

Finalist
Finalist
Finalist
Finalist*

373 Kenmore Ave, Schenectady, NY 12306
Telephone: (518) 982-0035

E-Mail: CDYSTinfo@aol.com
URL: www.cdystbowling.com



