

November 2014 Sportsmans Bowl Tournament Wrap-up

Casey Schoonmaker of Albany defeated Billy McGaffin of Amsterdam 220 - 204 to win the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Sportmans Bowl on Saturday, November 8th.

The stepladder finals began with the third-seeded McGaffin striking in the sixth through tenth frames to erase a 25-pin deficit and defeat fourth-seeded Hunter Kempton of Buzzard's Bay, Massachusetts 226 – 214. Kempton won a \$75 scholarship for finishing fourth. McGaffin then defeated second-seeded Jonathan Bowman of Peru 227 – 141. Bowman earned a \$100 scholarship for finishing third.

McGaffin began the championship match with three strikes in the first four frames to take a quick 23-pin lead. Schoonmaker responded with six consecutive strikes in the fourth through ninth frames to surge to his fourth career CDYST title – third consecutive at Sportsmans Bowl – and a \$275 scholarship. McGaffin won a \$150 scholarship for finishing second.

Competing in an extended six-game qualifying round on the WTBA Tokyo lane condition, Haley Groat of Mechanicville led following Game 1. Schoonmaker took the lead after Game 2 and stretched it out to 106 pins heading into the semifinals. He won two of his three semifinal matches to retain the lead and earn the top seed heading into the finals. Bowman entered the semifinals in third place and also won two matches – including a 278 in his final match – to earn the second seed. McGaffin rolled a 247 in his final match for a second consecutive victory to vault from ninth place into third. Dominick Favata of Niskayuna and Hunter Kempton of Buzzard's Bay, Massachusetts began the semifinals in eighth and 14th places, respectively. Each bowler won all three of their matches to finish tied for fourth. Kempton then defeated Favata 36 – 28 in a two-frame roll-off to qualify for the finals as the fourth seed.

A total of 51 bowlers (35 boys and 16 girls) competed in the third tournament of the season. The remaining scholarship winners in the Boys Division were as follows: Dominick Favata (\$50) in fifth place; Zeph Kozakiewicz of Albany (\$40) in sixth; and Jeh'ron Cherry of Albany (\$35) in seventh. The scholarship winners in the Girls Division were Amanda Chrzanowski of Schenectady (\$150) in first place (13th overall); Morgan Ruggeri of Johnstown (\$90) in second (14th overall); Julia Favata of Niskayuna (\$60) in third (15th overall), and Mariah Williams of Bloomington (\$35) in fourth (17th overall). Our talented youth bowlers earned \$1,170 in scholarships, bringing the season total to \$3,455. Thomas Mains of Port Ewen, McGaffin, Dominick Favata, Chrzanowski, Williams, and Ruggeri each earned an entry into the 2015 USBC Junior Gold Championships to be held in Chicago, Illinois.

Our next tournament will begin at 1:00 pm on Saturday, November 22nd at Hometown Lanes in Mechanicville. For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-982-0035. The CDYST can also be found on Facebook.



Statistical Summary

Qualifying Round

										Qualifying	Total	
Position	Name	City	Gender	Game 1	Game 2	Game 3	Game 4	Game 5	Game 6	Total	+/-	
1	Casey Schoonmaker	Albany	Male	190	216	201	199	234	215	1255	+55	Semifinalist
2	Jeh'ron Cherry	Albany	Male	201	176	179	185	205	203	1149	-51	Semifinalist
3	Jonathan Bowman	Peru	Male	187	166	165	221	193	214	1146	-54	Semifinalist
4	Zeph Kozakiewicz	Albany	Male	179	200	174	209	200	183	1145	-55	Semifinalist
5	Thomas Mains	Port Ewen	Male	211	171	182	173	170	221	1128	-72	Semifinalist
6	Christopher Hanson	Ballston Lake	Male	139	161	206	190	175	226	1097	-103	Semifinalist
7	Billy McGaffin	Amsterdam	Male	182	159	170	238	156	190	1095	-105	Semifinalist
8	Dominick Favata	Niskayuna	Male	213	170	172	172	194	172	1093	-107	Semifinalist
9	Amanda Chrzanowski	Schenectady	Female	211	164	182	153	169	210	1089	-111	Semifinalist
10	Mariah Williams	Bloomington	Female	201	176	217	198	148	141	1081	-119	Semifinalist
11	Christopher Radliff	Schenectady	Male	167	153	156	169	232	200	1077	-123	Semifinalist
12	Morgan Ruggeri	Johnstown	Female	162	182	144	194	216	171	1069	-131	Semifinalist
13	Brandon Wolf	Schenectady	Male	176	181	157	160	211	165	1050	-150	Semifinalist
14	Hunter Kempton	Buzzards Bay, MA	Male	145	172	177	162	161	226	1043	-157	Semifinalist
15	Anthony Ranere	Ballston Spa	Male	187	217	152	165	165	145	1031	-169	Semifinalist
16	Julia Favata	Niskayuna	Female	162	198	139	170	183	178	1030	-170	Semifinalist
17	Peter Konrad	Schenectady	Male	183	136	149	199	191	171	1029	-171	Semifinalist
18	Chris DeNovio	Schenectady	Male	159	130	191	146	179	222	1027	-173	Semifinalist
19	Kevin Benedetto	Albany	Male	170	145	171	186	184	167	1023	-177	
20	Kasey Kosier	East Greenbush	Female	214	152	170	179	154	145	1014	-186	
21	Amanda LaBelle	Pattersonville	Female	178	168	156	191	185	127	1005	-195	
22	Brendan McGillin	Amsterdam	Male	157	111	170	179	189	195	1001	-199	
23	Miranda Hartmann	Earlton	Female	151	168	116	161	187	213	996	-204	
24	Haley Groat	Mechanicville	Female	215	157	166	167	135	143	983	-217	
25	Christian Baitinger	Greenfield Center	Male	133	189	149	169	160	178	978	-222	
26	Jahlil Young	Albany	Male	155	168	182	125	197	149	976	-224	
27	Jordan Byrnes	Kinderhook	Female	202	132	166	140	187	139	966	-234	
28	Josh McCart	Hoosick Falls	Male	172	160	161	152	158	160	963	-237	
29	Richard Taylor	Gloversville	Male	123	172	169	163	188	146	961	-239	
30	Avery McKay	Loudonville	Male	145	173	108	145	201	184	956	-244	
31	Britaney Myers	Mechanicville	Female	166	187	136	142	178	136	945	-255	
32	Kobey Boyer	Hudson Falls	Male	181	174	164	143	184	98	944	-256	
33	Caitlyn Winters	Kingston	Female	164	112	169	171	169	158	943	-257	
34	Kenny Livengood	Ravena	Male	164	164	189	141	135	145	938	-262	
35	Jay Hadcock	Johnstown	Male	122	173	156	124	180	175	930	-270	
36	Rebecca LaBelle	Pattersonville	Female	153	141	170	165	155	138	922	-278	
37	Christian Chiarito	Schenectady	Male	127	161	175	158	165	134	920	-280	
38	Logan Brandt	Johnstown	Male	165	144	135	135	141	199	919	-281	
39	Tyler Winters	Kingston	Male	148	126	150	148	166	171	909	-291	
40	Justin Bink	Albany	Male	177	148	124	163	154	139	905	-295	
41	Megan Lambert	Queensbury	Female	151	161	108	175	164	144	903	-297	
42	Alex Alesio	Schenectady	Male	155	146	166	118	161	140	886	-314	
43	Kyle Thomas	Schenectady	Male	167	119	150	120	147	177	880	-320	
44	Zach Nolan	Ravena	Male	166	135	96	171	168	143	879	-321	
44	Brennon Belding	Waterford	Male	151	129	189	144	115	151	879	-321	
46	Jessica Shufelt	Watervliet	Female	140	138	131	170	146	145	870	-330	
47	Brandon Little	Amsterdam	Male	128	92	133	180	171	140	844	-356	
48	Heather Aiken	Rensselaer	Female	165	110	150	143	107	154	829	-371	
49	Brandon Indovina	Albany	Male	116	114	147	137	133	176	823	-377	
50	Jennifer Sargood	Hoosick Falls	Female	115	130	106	177	138	142	808	-392	
51	Garrett Wolf	Clifton Park	Male	129	133	94	136	130	134	756	-444	



Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

											Iotal	Iotal	Total	
Position	Name	City	Gender	Carryover	Game 5	Bonus	Game 6	Bonus	Game 7	Bonus	Pinfall	Plus Bonus	+/-	
1	Casey Schoonmaker	Albany	Male	1255	178	30	176	0	214	30	1823	1883	+83	Finalist
2	Jonathan Bowman	Peru	Male	1146	216	30	173	0	278	30	1813	1873	+73	Finalist
3	Billy McGaffin	Amsterdam	Male	1095	186	0	168	30	247	30	1696	1756	-44	Finalist
4	Hunter Kempton	Buzzards Bay, MA	Male	1043	205	30	224	30	191	30	1663	1753	-47	Finalist*
4	Dominick Favata	Niskayuna	Male	1093	210	30	200	30	160	30	1663	1753	-47	
6	Zeph Kozakiewicz	Albany	Male	1145	158	0	176	0	224	30	1703	1733	-67	
7	Jeh'ron Cherry	Albany	Male	1149	168	0	199	30	177	0	1693	1723	-77	
8	Christopher Hanson	Ballston Lake	Male	1097	166	0	189	30	184	30	1636	1696	-104	
9	Christopher Radliff	Schenectady	Male	1077	183	30	151	30	187	30	1598	1688	-112	
10	Thomas Mains	Port Ewen	Male	1128	182	30	171	30	145	0	1626	1686	-114	
11	Brandon Wolf	Schenectady	Male	1050	186	0	234	30	145	0	1615	1645	-155	
12	Chris DeNovio	Schenectady	Male	1027	203	30	180	30	157	0	1567	1627	-173	
13	Amanda Chrzanowski	Schenectady	Female	1089	211	30	114	0	168	0	1582	1612	-188	
14	Morgan Ruggeri	Johnstown	Female	1069	164	0	181	0	166	0	1580	1580	-220	
15	Julia Favata	Niskayuna	Female	1030	175	30	167	0	166	0	1538	1568	-232	
16	Peter Konrad	Schenectady	Male	1029	162	0	157	0	181	30	1529	1559	-241	
17	Mariah Williams	Bloomington	Female	1081	175	0	128	0	145	0	1529	1529	-271	
18	Anthony Ranere	Ballston Spa	Male	1031	152	0	144	0	134	0	1461	1461	-339	

^{*} Hunter Kempton defeated Dominick Favata 36 - 28 in a two-frame rolloff to qualify for the finals.

Stepladder Finals

				1 Casey Schoonmake	220	
		2 Jonathan Bowman	141	-		Casey Schoonmaker
3 Billy McGaffin	226			3 Billy McGaffin	204	Champion
		3 Billy McGaffin	227			•
4 Hunter Kempton	214					

Scholarship Winners

Boys Division Girls Division

		5	Scholarship				Scholarship
Position	Name	City	Prize	Position	Name	City	Prize
1	Casey Schoonmaker	Albany	\$275	1	Amanda Chrzanowski	Schenectady	\$150
2	Billy McGaffin	Amsterdam	\$150	2	Morgan Ruggeri	Johnstown	\$90
3	Jonathan Bowman	Peru	\$100	3	Julia Favata	Niskayuna	\$60
4	Hunter Kempton	Buzzards Bay, MA	\$75	4	Mariah Williams	Bloomington	\$35
5	Dominick Favata	Niskayuna	\$50				
6	Zeph Kozakiewicz	Albany	\$40				
7	leh'ron Cherry	Alhany	\$35				

373 Kenmore Ave, Schenectady, NY 12306 E-Mail: CDYSTinfo@aol.com Telephone: (518) 982-0035 URL: www.cdystbowling.com